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Family of Robert Brymer and Elizabeth Carmichael, Greenock, RFW    31st December 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Robert Brymer #40563, b. c 1785?, occupation Butler/Gardener. 
  
  
 1878: Occupation shown as "Coachman" on daughter Elizabeth's death certificate. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Carmichael #40564, 05 December 1807 in Greenock Old, RFW, SCT,1 b. c 1785? 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Janet Brymer #55411 b. c 1816. 
 
    3. ii. James Brymner #40565 b. 1817. 
 
    4. iii. Elizabeth Brymer #40566 b. 1820. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Janet Brymer #55411, b. c 1816 in Bonhill?,2 d. 20 April 1861 in 22 Market Street, Greenock, RFW, SCT.3 
 
 She married James Edwards #55412, 16 June 1835 in Greenock, Middle Parish, RFW, SCT,4 b. c 1810 in Scotland, occupation Nail Maker. 
  
 James: 1841: Lived at lodging house run by Margaret MCALPINE at 29 Cartsburn St., Greenock, RFW. 
 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. Elizabeth Edwards #55415 b. c 1834. 
 
    6. ii. Catherine Edwards #55413 b. c 1836. 
 
    7. iii. Janet Edwards #55414 b. c 1840. 
 
3. James Brymner #40565, b. 1817 in DNB, SCT, baptized 02 August 1817 in Bonhill, DNB, SCT,5 occupation Joiner, d. 19 August 1873 in 66 

East Hamilton St., Greenock, RFW, SCT.6 
  
  
 1861: Lived at 66 Capelow, Greenock, RFW. 
 1871: Lived at 66 East Hamilton Street, Greenock, RFW with family. 
 
 He married Janet McClay #40567, b. c 1825 in Stirling, STI, SCT,7 (daughter of John McClay #57402 and Mary Nelson #57403), occupation 

Grocer, d. 27 March 1912 in Earlton Sandbanks, Dunoon, ARG, SCT.8 
  
 Janet: 1881: Widowed, lived at 66 East Hamilton St., Greenock, RFW with son William and grandson Robert BROWN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. Mary Brymner #40573 b. c 1849. 
 
    9. ii. Robert Brymner #40572 b. c 1850. 
 
    10. iii. Ellen Brymner #40574 b. c 1852. 
 
    11. iv. Annie Brymner #50416 b. c 1854. 
 
    12. v. John Brymner #40568 b. 25 January 1857. 
 
    13. vi. William Brymner #20474 b. 22 January 1859. 
 
    14. vii. Elizabeth Carmichael Brymner #40570 b. 02 June 1861. 
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    15. viii. Janet (Jessie) Brymner #40571 b. 24 April 1863. 
 
4. Elizabeth Brymer #40566, b. 1820 in Bonhill, DNB, SCT, baptized 04 August 1820 in Bonhill, DNB, SCT,5 d. 12 July 1878 in 7 Ropework 

Lane, Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.9 
  
  
  
 1878: Informant at mother-in-law Elizabeth BRYMNER's death. 
 
 She married Peter Devine #57335, b. c 1812 in Ireland,10 d. before July 1878, occupation Spirit Dealer. 
  
 Peter: 
 1851: Family lived on Ropework Lane, Port Glasgow, RFW. Peter was  Broker on Old Clothes. 
 1861: Family lived on Ropework Lane, Port Glasgow, RFW. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. Mary Devine #57341 b. c 1845. 
 
    17. ii. Peter Devine #57342 b. c 1847. 
 
    18. iii. John Devine #57343 b. c 1850. 
 
    19. iv. Robert Devine #57344 b. c 1851. 
 
    20. v. Elizabeth Devine #57345 b. c 1854. 
 
    21. vi. James Devine #57337 b. 13 October 1855. 
 
    22. vii. Margaret Devine #57336 b. 25 November 1857. 
 
    23. viii. Sarah Ann Devine #57339 b. 20 November 1859. 
 
    24. ix. James Devine #57338 b. 19 June 1863. 
 
    25. x. Sarah Ann Devine #57340 b. 24 September 1865. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

5. Elizabeth Edwards #55415, b. c 1834 in Greenock, RFW, SCT.11 
6. Catherine Edwards #55413, b. c 1836 in Greenock, RFW, SCT.11 
  
 1861: Informant at mother's death, illiterate. 
  
7. Janet Edwards #55414, b. c 1840 in Greenock, RFW, SCT.11 
8. Mary Brymner #40573, b. c 1849 in Drymen, STI, SCT,12 occupation Dressmaker 1871. 
  
  
 1912: Informant at mother's death in Dunoon, ARG. 
 
 She married (1) Duncan Ferguson #49273, 14 December 1881 in 66 East Hamilton St., Greenock, RFW, SCT,13 b. c 1833,14 (son of Dugald 

Ferguson #49274 [Contractor] and Annie McLachlan #49275), d. before 1895, occupation Shoemaker (Master). 
  
 Duncan: 1881: Lived at Springfield Cottage, Sandbank, RFW at time of second marriage. 
 
  
 She married (2) William Lang #51741, 02 January 1895 in 2 Moffat St., Greenock, RFW, SCT,15 b. c 1847,16 (son of William Lang #51742 

[Contractor] and Rose Ann Hacket #51743), occupation Shipwright. 
  
 William: 1895: Lived at 103 Port Glasgow Road, Greenock with wife-to-be at time of marriage. 
 
9. Robert Brymner #40572, b. c 1850 in Drymen, STI, SCT,17 d. 25 May 1870 in 66 East Hamilton St., Greenock, RFW, SCT,18 occupation 

Joiner (Journeyman). 
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 Unmarried 
  
10. Ellen Brymner #40574, b. c 1852 in Drymen, STI, SCT,12 occupation Milliner, d. 12 September 1871 in Poorhouse, Greenock, RFW, SCT.19 
  
  
 1870: Lived at 66 East Hamilton St., Greenock at time of marriage. 
 
 She married John Brown #49277, 19 August 1870 in 66 East Hamilton Street, Greenock, RFW, SCT,20 b. 29 April 1844 in Old Kilpatrick, 

DNB, SCT,21 (son of James Brown #49278 [Machine Keeper] and Janet Angus #49279), baptized 19 May 1844 in Old Kilpatrick, DNB, 
SCT,22 occupation Engineer. 

  
 John: 
 1870: Lived at 23 Ingleston Road, Greenock at time of marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    26. i. Robert Brown #53295 b. 25 August 1871. 
 
11. Annie Brymner #50416, b. c 1854 in Drymen?, STI,  SCT, d. 18 September 1859 in Greenock, RFW, SCT.23 
12. John Brymner #40568, b. 25 January 1857 in Drymen, STI, SCT,5 d. 10 October 1859 in East Hamilton St., Greenock, RFW, SCT,24 buried in 

Greenock Cemetery, RFW, SCT. 
13. William Brymner #20474, b. 22 January 1859 in Paisley Middle Church, RFW, SCT,25 occupation Ship Joiner. 
  
  
 1881: Lived with widowed mother in Greenock, RFW. 
 1901: Lived at 8 Ritchie St., Belfast, Ireland with family. 
 1911: Lived at 43 York Road, Duncairn Ward, Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Ritchie #20475, 13 July 1885 in Belfast, IRE,26 b. c 1864 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27 
 
    Children: 
 
    27. i. James Brymner #53294 b. c 1885. 
 
    28. ii. John William Brymner #5766 b. 05 March 1889. 
 
    29. iii. Robert Brymner #53286 b. c 1890. 
 
    30. iv. Jessie Brymner #53287 b. 4Q 1892. 
 
    31. v. Jane Brymner #53288 b. c 1894. 
 
    32. vi. Mary Brymner #53289 b. 4Q 1896. 
 
    33. vii. Isabella Brymner #53290 b. 4Q 1898. 
 
    34. viii. Alexander Brymner #53291 b. c 1901. 
 
    35. ix. Caroline Brymner #53292 b. 2Q 1903. 
 
    36. x. William Brymner #53293 b. 2Q 1905. 
 
14. Elizabeth Carmichael Brymner #40570, b. 02 June 1861 in Greenock New, RFW, SCT,5 d. 09 October 1890 in 71 Regent Street, Greenock, 

RFW.28 
 
 She married Robert Hutchinson #50691, 14 June 1889 in 103 Port Glasgow Road, Greenock, RFW,29 b. 25 March 1862 in Greenock New 

Parish, RFW, SCT,30 (son of Alexander Hutchinson #50692 [Mason] and Mary Ann Nimmo Simpson #50693), occupation Draughtsman. 
 
15. Janet (Jessie) Brymner #40571, b. 24 April 1863 in Greenock, RFW, SCT,5 d. 28 August 1891 in Earlton Sandbank, Dunoon, ARG, SCT.31 
 
 She married Duncan McLellan #50688, 19 December 1889 in Sandbanks, Dunoon, ARG, SCT,32 b. 03 March 1865 in Kilmartin, ARG, 

SCT,33 (son of Archibald McLellan #50689 [Mason] and Jane McCallum #50690), occupation Police Constable. 
  
 Duncan: 
 1889: Lived at 104 Henderson St., Glasgow at time of marriage. 
 1891: Lived at Cross Arthurlie Police Station, Barrhead with wife. 
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 1891: Informant at wife's death in Dunoon, ARG. 
 . 
 
16. Mary Devine #57341, b. c 1845 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT,10 occupation Dressmaker 1861. 
 
 She married Thomas Duignan #57346, 22 April 1872 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.34 
 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. Elizabeth Devine Duignan #57347 b. 03 August 1874. 
 
17. Peter Devine #57342, b. c 1847 in Port Glasgow, LKS, SCT,10 occupation Clerk 1861. 
18. John Devine #57343, b. c 1850 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.10 
19. Robert Devine #57344, b. c 1851 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.10 
20. Elizabeth Devine #57345, b. c 1854 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.10 
21. James Devine #57337, b. 13 October 1855 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT,34 d. infancy.35 
22. Margaret Devine #57336, b. 25 November 1857 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.34 
23. Sarah Ann Devine #57339, b. 20 November 1859 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT,34 d. infancy.36 
24. James Devine #57338, b. 19 June 1863 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.34 
25. Sarah Ann Devine #57340, b. 24 September 1865 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.34 
 

Generation Four 
 

26. Robert Brown #53295, b. 25 August 1871 in Greenock, RFW, SCT,37 occupation Seaman. 
  
 1881: Lived with grandmother Janet MCLAY at 66 East Hamilton St., Greenock, RFW. 1891: Boarded with Gregor Fraser and family at 9 

Crescent St., Greenock, RFW. Ship Reveller? 1901: Mate, Vessel 'Gannett', East Indie Harbour, Greenock East. 
  
27. James Brymner #53294, b. c 1885 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.38 
28. John William Brymner #5766, b. 05 March 1889 in Greenock, RFW, SCT,39 d. 25 August 1945 in San Francisco, CA, USA,40 occupation 

Carpenter. 
  
  
 Lived in Belfast to age 19, worked Alaska 1908, settled in San Francisco where he worked as a carpenter... but note that he is at home with 

family in 1911 census... 
 1930: California census shows immigration year as 1909. 
 
 He married Isabel C. McPhearson #5767, b. 24 July 1904 in Washington, USA,41 d. 02 March 1971 in San Mateo Co., CA, USA.42 
 
    Children: 
 
    38. i. John William Brymner #5768 b. 13 July 1919. 
 
    39. ii. Carolyn Patricia Brymner #5769 b. 27 July 1922. 
 
    40. iii. Harvey James Brymner #5770 b. 12 June 1925. 
 
29. Robert Brymner #53286, b. c 1890 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27 
30. Jessie Brymner #53287, b. 4Q 1892 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27,43 
31. Jane Brymner #53288, b. c 1894 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27 
32. Mary Brymner #53289, b. 4Q 1896 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27,44 
33. Isabella Brymner #53290, b. 4Q 1898 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27,45 
34. Alexander Brymner #53291, b. c 1901 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27 
35. Caroline Brymner #53292, b. 2Q 1903 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27,46 
36. William Brymner #53293, b. 2Q 1905 in Belfast, Co. Antrim, Ireland.27,47 
37. Elizabeth Devine Duignan #57347, b. 03 August 1874 in Port Glasgow, RFW, SCT.34 
 

Generation Five 
 

38. John William Brymner #5768, b. 13 July 1919 in San Francisco, CA,48 d. 09 April 1997 in Modesto, CA, USA,49 buried in Olivet Memorial 
Park, CA, USA,50 occupation Police Officer. 

 
 He married Alma (Elma) A. Johnson #5771, b. 01 August 1923 in California,51 (daughter of (unidentified) Johnson #48008 and 

(unidentified) Henderson #48009), d. 21 July 1989 in Lake County, CA, USA.52 
 
    Children: 
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    41. i. Jennifer Brymner #5775 b. 01 July 1944. 
 
    42. ii. Jeannette Brymner #5774 b. 17 July 1947. 
 
    43. iii. Jeanne Brymner #5772 b. 07 July 1953. 
 
    44. iv. Jayne Brymner #5773 b. 22 September 1958. 
 
39. Carolyn Patricia Brymner #5769, b. 27 July 1922 in San Francisco, CA, USA,53 d. 29 November 2009 in California.54 
  
 1990-2005: Lived in Berkeley, CA. 
 
 She married Arthur V. Frasco #5776, 05 October 1951 in San Francisco, CA, USA,55 b. 25 July 1921.53 
 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. Alexander John Frasco #5777 b. 02 November 1952. 
 
    46. ii. Christopher Eugene Frasco #5778 b. 26 October 1955. 
 
40. Harvey James Brymner #5770, b. 12 June 1925 in San Francisco, CA,56 d. 15 September 1987 in San Francisco, CA,56 occupation San 

Francisco FD, Captain. 
 
 He married (1) Yvonne E. Moal #5779, b. 29 November 1928.57 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. John William Brymner #5780 b. 26 January 1959. 
 
    48. ii. Patrice M. Brymner #5781 b. 04 May 1962. 
 
 He married (2) Jane L. Lane (Phipps, Williams) #48012, 28 June 1966 in San Francisco Co., CA, USA,58 b. c 1924.59 
 
 

Generation Six 
 

41. Jennifer Brymner #5775, b. 01 July 1944 in San Francisco, CA, USA.60 
  
 1997: Lived in Manteca, CA. 
 
 She married Gerald Drake #29932, 17 November 1962 in San Mateo, CA, USA.61 
 
    Children: 
 
    49. i. Deborah D. Drake #48004 b. 29 July 1963. 
 
    50. ii. John F. Drake #48005 b. 16 April 1966. 
 
42. Jeannette Brymner #5774, b. 17 July 1947 in San Francisco Co., CA, USA.62 
  
 1997: Lived South San Francisco, CA. 
 
 She married John E. O'Rourke #29933, 02 August 1969 in San Mateo, CA, USA,63 b. c 1947.64 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Ryan B. O'Rourke #48006 b. 22 July 1974. 
 
    52. ii. Bryce O'Rourke #48007 b. 18 July 1975. 
 
43. Jeanne Brymner #5772, b. 07 July 1953 in San Francisco Co., CA, USA.65 
 
 She married Raymond R. Flores #47998, 05 December 1969 in San Mateo Co., CA, USA,66 b. c 1950.67 
 
    Children: 



6 

 
    53. i. Jennette M. Flores #47999 b. 31 March 1970. 
 
    54. ii. Jaclyn Rae Flores #48000 b. 12 February 1979. 
 
44. Jayne Brymner #5773, b. 22 September 1958 in San Francisco Co., CA, USA.68 
 
 She married Matteo W. Panigada #29935, 04 November 1977 in San Mateo Co., CA, USA.69 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. Matteo John Panigada #48001 b. 29 June 1980. 
 
    56. ii. Amanda Jayne Panigada #48002 b. 10 June 1982. 
 
    57. iii. Andrew William Panigada #48003 b. 22 January 1986. 
 
45. Alexander John Frasco #5777, b. 02 November 1952 in San Francisco Co., CA, USA.70 
46. Christopher Eugene Frasco #5778, b. 26 October 1955 in San Francisco Co., CA, USA.70 
47. John William Brymner #5780, b. 26 January 1959 in Alameda Co., CA, USA.70 
 
 He married Alicia M. Hubbs #48010, 19 October 1983 in Contra Costa Co., CA, USA,71 b. c 1964.72 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Shasta Michelle Brymner #48011 b. 14 October 1984. 
 
48. Patrice M. Brymner #5781, b. 04 May 1962 in Alameda Co., CA, USA.70 
  
 (source of family information) 
  
 

Generation Seven 
 

49. Deborah D. Drake #48004, b. 29 July 1963 in San Francisco, CA, USA.70 
50. John F. Drake #48005, b. 16 April 1966 in San Francisco, CA, USA.70 
51. Ryan B. O'Rourke #48006, b. 22 July 1974 in San Mateo, CA, USA.70 
52. Bryce O'Rourke #48007, b. 18 July 1975 in San Mateo, CA, USA.70 
53. Jennette M. Flores #47999, b. 31 March 1970 in San Francisco, CA, USA.70 
54. Jaclyn Rae Flores #48000, b. 12 February 1979 in San Mateo, CA, USA.73 
55. Matteo John Panigada #48001, b. 29 June 1980 in San Mateo, CA, USA.70 
56. Amanda Jayne Panigada #48002, b. 10 June 1982 in San Francisco, CA, USA.70 
57. Andrew William Panigada #48003, b. 22 January 1986 in San Francisco, CA, USA.70 
58. Shasta Michelle Brymner #48011, b. 14 October 1984 in Alameda Co., CA, USA.70 
  
 
 
  
                                                
1  OPRI CD. 
2  Age 45 at death in 1861. 
3  GRO(S) Greenock Mid, RFW; ref. 564/01 0069-1861; c/d: Disease of Heart Valve; Informant: Catherine EDWARDS (X), 
Daughter; (Image 11-0002). 
4  OPRI CD; verified by Janet's death certificate. 
5  IGI LDSFS SEP 2007. 
6  GRO(S) Greenock East, RFW; ref. 0335-1873; c/d: Asthma; Informant: Mary BRYMNER, daughter; (Image 10-0157). 
7  1871 Greenock, RFW census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
8  GRO(S) Dunoon, ARG; ref. 510/01 0033-1912; c/d: Senility, Cardiac failure; Informant: Mary LANG, Daughter; (Image 11-2065). 
9  GRO(S) Port Glasgow, RFW; ref. 574/00 0144-1878; c/d: Disease of liver, 3 months; Informant: Thomas DUIGNAN, Son-in-law; 
(Image 11-2063). 
10  1861 Port Glasgow, RFW census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
11  1841 Greenock East, RFW census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
12  1861 Greenock, RFW census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
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13  GRO(S) Greenock East, RFW; ref. 0144-1881; Witnesses: Donald MCINTYRE, Jessie BRYMNER; Minister: Thomas HAY, 
Ladyburn Church; (Image 09-0290). 
14  Age 48 at second marriage in 1881. 
15  GRO(S) Greenock East, RFW; ref. 0021-1895; Witnesses: David JUNNER, Lizzie MUNRO; Minister: Thomas KAY, Ladyburn 
Parish; (Image 10-0067). 
16  Age 48 at marriage in 1895. 
17  1861 Greenock East, RFW census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
18  GRO(S) Greenock East, RFW; ref. 0211-1870; c/d: Phthisis Pulmonalis, a year; Informant: James BRYMNER, Father; (Image 
11-0004). 
19  GRO(S) Greenock Old or West, RFW; c/d: Exhaustion from puerperal mania, about 14 days; Informant: Archibald BLAIR, 
Superintendent, Poorhouse; (Image 11-2058). 
20  GRO(S) Greenock East, RFW; ref. 0081-1870; Witnesses: Walter BROWN, Mary BRYMNER; Minister: James HUTCHESON, 
Greenock East Parish; (Image 09-0278). 
21  Age 25 at marriage in 1870; IGI LDSFS June 2010. 
22  IGI LDSFS June 2010. 
23  GRO(S) Greenock, RFW; ref. 0207-1859; c/d: Scarlatina, convulsions; Informant: James BRYMNER, Father; (Image 09-0382). 
24  GRO(S) Greenock East, RFW; ref. 0234-1859; c/d: Scarlatina metastasis, 5 weeks Informant: James BRYMNER, Father; (Image 
09-0384). 
25  Age 42 in 1901, 52 in 1911 Antrim, IRE census. 
26  details from son John's birth certificate. 
27  1911 Belfast, Co. Antrim, IRE census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
28  GRO(S) Greenock Middle, RFW; ref. 564/01 0302-1890; c/d: Peritonitis; Informant: Robert HUTCHINSON, Husband; (Image 
11-2070). 
29  GRO(S) Greenock, RFW; ref. 0059-1889; Witnesses: Duncan MCQUILLAN, Jessie BRYMNER; Minister: Thomas KAY, 
Ladyburn Parish; (Image 09-0460). 
30  Age 27 at marriage in 1889; IGI LDSFS June 2010. 
31  GRO(S) Dunoon, ARG; index ref. 510/01 0100-1891; c/d: Pulmonary tuberculosis, 4 months; Informant: Duncan MCLELLAN, 
Husband; (Image 11-2064). 
32  GRO(S) Dunoon, ARG; ref. 0037-1889; Witnesses: Jane FERGUSON, Hector MCLEAN; Minister: Gavin MASON, Sandbanks 
Parish; (Image 09-0461). 
33  Age 24 at marriage in 1889 IGI LDSFS June 2010. 
34  IGI LDSFS October 2011. 
35  See second James born 1863. 
36  See second Sarah born 1865. 
37  IGI LDSFS JUN 2010. 
38  1901 Belfast, Co. Antrim, IRE census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
39  Death record gives birthdate as 05 MAR 1890; SBRI Greenock East ref. 0153-1889 (Image 03-4236); 1901 Belfast, Co. Antrim, 
IRE census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
40  California Death Records. 
41  SSDI ref. 573-26-3877. 
42  California Death Index, 1940-1997; SSN 573-26-3877. 
43  Irish Civil Registrations, ref. 0001-0151. 
44  Irish Civil Registrations, ref. 0001-0162. 
45  Irish Civil Registrations, ref. 0001-0154. 
46  Ireland Civil Registration Indexes, 1845-1958; birth index ref. number 0001-0170; LDSFS Family Search January 2011. 
47  Ireland Civil Registration Indexes, 1845-1958; 
birth ref. index. 0001-0174; LDSFS Family Search January 2011. 
48  Patrice Brymner, 1998 says c 1920; SSDI ref. 567-16-9237. 
49  Patrice Brymner, 1998, says 1996; SSDI ref. 567-16-9237. 
50  Newsbank, The Modesto Bee, 11 APR 1997. 
51  California Death Records, birth date/place. 
52  California Death Records, SSN 559-22-0189. 
53  FindUSA SEP 2005. 
54  SSDI 2015. 
55  California Marriage Index, 1949-1959. 
56  SSDI ref. 559-24-6321. 
57  FindUSA SEP 2005... verify age. Note that age was shown as 38 at second marriage in 1967. 
58  California Marriage Index, 1960-1985; ref. 3685 61668. 
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59  Age 42 at marriage to Harvey BRYMNER. 
60  Age 18 at marriage in 1962; California Birth Index, 1905-1995. 
61  Newsbank, The Modesto Bee, 11 APR 1997; California Marriage Index, 1960-1985; ref. 1775 101471. 
62  Newsbank, The Modesto Bee, 11 APR 1997; age 22 at marriage in 1969; California Birth Index, 1905-1995. 
63  Newsbank, The Modesto Bee, 11 APR 1997; California Marriage Index, 1960-1985; ref. 1939 105778. 
64  Age 22 at marriage in 1969. 
65  Age 16 at marriage in 1969; California Birth Index, 1905-1995. 
66  California Marriage Index, 1960-1985; ref. 3200 157527. 
67  Age 19 at marriage in 1969. 
68  Age 19 at marriage in 1977; California Birth Index, 1905-1995. 
69  Newsbank, The Modesto Bee, 11 APR 1997; California Marriage Index, 1960-1985; ref. ***. 
70  California Birth Index, 1905-1995. 
71  California Marriage Index, 1960-1985; ref. 6503 127159. 
72  Age 19 at marriage in 1983. 
73  California Birth Index, 1960-1985. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


